

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
9/17/2020 8:00 AM

NO. 37267-7-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

J. C. M-O,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent
Office Identification # 91177

JOSEPH A. BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iii
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	1
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION ONE</u>	1
V. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

State v. Brestoff, 1 Wn.App.2d 923, 407 P.3d 1195 (2018)..... 7

State ex rel. Carrol v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)..... 9

State v. Post, 118 Wn.2d 596, 826 P.2d 172, 837 P.2d 599 (1992)..... 9

State v. Reichenbach, 153 Wn.2d 126, 130, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) 12

State v. . Sledge, 133 Wn.2d 828, 947 P.2d 1199 (1997)..... 12

In re. Guardianship of Wells, 150 Wn.App. 491, 503, 208 P.3d 1126
(2009) 9

In re Nichols, 151 Wn.App. 262, 211 P.3d 462 (2009) 9

Tatham v. Rogers, 170 Wn.App. 76, 79, 283 P.3d 583 (Div. 3 2012) 9

Federal Cases

Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365, 384, 106 S. Ct. 2574, 91 L. Ed. 2d
305 (1986) 12

Rules and Statutes

RCW 13.40.010(2)(d) 6

RCW 13.40.010(2)(h) 6
